## CHAPTER XC.

AN ACT TO DETACH THE COUNTY OF TODD FROM THE COUNTY OF MORRISON FOR JUDICIAL PURPOSES. AND TO PROVIDE FOR GENERAL TERMS OF THE DISTRICT COURT THERBIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the county of Todd is hereby detached from the county of Morrison for judicial purposes. rison.

SEC. 2. General terms of the district court shall be held in and for said county of Todd in the seventh judi- Term of court fixed in Todd cial district annually, on the third Tuesday of December. county.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 21, 1873.

## CHAPTER XCI.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE ORGANIZATION OF THE COUNTY OF GRANT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the county of Grant in this state be and the same is hereby declared to be an organized county, Grant county with all the rights, privileges and immunities of other declared organized. organized counties within this state, and the county seat shall be located by the county commissioners hereafter to be elected as provided in this act.

SEC. 2. On the day of the next annual town meeting after the passage of this act, the legal voters of said county Election of counmay meet at the several places where the last annual elec- ty commissioners tion was held in said county, and after choosing judges of election shall, between the hours of nine o'clock in the forenoon and five o'clock in the afternoon, proceed to vote

for three county commissioners, and after canvassing such votes, said judges of election shall within ten days thereafter make a report of such canvass to the county auditor of Douglas county, to which said Grant county is attached for judicial purposes, who shall issue certificates of election to the three having the highest number of votes, which commissioners shall within twenty days thereafter qualify and enter upon their duties, and who shall hold their offices until the next general election and until their successors are elected and qualified.

Duty of commis-

- SEC. 3. Immediately upon the qualification of said commissioners they shall proceed to locate the county seat of said county, and appoint qualified persons to fill all the county offices in said county, except clerk of district court, and also to appoint two justices of the peace and two constables, which persons so appointed and having qualified shall hold their offices until the next annual town meeting and until their successors are elected and qualified.
- SEC. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.
- SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1873.

## CHAPTER XCII.

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN, AND PROVIDE FOR ITS ORGANIZATION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all that part of the territory of the Limits of Lincoln county of Lyon, state of Minnesota, west of range numbered forty-three, west of the fifth principal meridian, be, and the same hereby is established as the county of Lincoln, by which name it shall be described and known.

SEC. 2. At the time of giving notice of the next general election to be held in the year A. D. one thousand